2008252192
2008282172
2008232178

8218762

NNn

i
n
R
T
i

«upﬁu.ea_aaaﬁzﬁg

; iﬁﬂhﬁﬁiﬁﬁa
:

= I
2 o i po
b o= T -
ew ¢ L) bl
L, __mm i P
Fe o] - O e
P Sy’ C Lid €t
- Jok Somand Ll
g wiks : L)
m:ﬁ!ﬁgﬁaﬁse B m.w. w&. m.\n.m
hdd Wmm . £
M“- c..._m a .ﬁa.&l
Wi o

L
A

11

LY 28

jﬁ?@

-

i

ipy

R RedEh |

S

& xid
TAEe .

~TTR

!

£0as
L1

N Ll

{ DR

N
b 2 R

i

T
iv

e

:
Feikii

AH Al
SS}'%".:-'":':
%z

1
£
-

i75

w¥ad

¥ a0
ii ;’s ¥
831
LA
R AL E K
is.""-:';::;'.i';u’

SHAR

N


http://4025i.ii.tji-

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Paradise Found Real Estate offers to be the seller's or buyer's agent in the process of buying and
selling properties, acting as an intermediate in searching what the client's want specifically. Our clients are
the citizens of Kota Kinabalu which is included in the age range from 25 years old to 74 years old with
middle income range. Paradise Found Real Estate offers a variety of real estate services from representing
clients in buying and selling properties, assisting buyers in searching for available property and also
advertizing seller's property to potential buyers and agents.

Across Sabah the real estate business has seen an increasing of growth over the years. Kota
Kinabalu is an affluent area with a high population density throughout Sabah. While there are currently five
businesses offering real estate in Kota Kinabalu, only three of these has website and none operates in
Alamesra, Kota Kinabalu Industrial Park. Paradise Found Real Estate’'s marketing strategy is to emphasize
the client’s trust (“Your Trust is Our Priority.”) and the availability of our services. Citizens who work, for
instance, will come home to find out that their property has been sold to a potential buyer.

All real estate services will be provided by appointed agents. On startup we will have five trained
agents to provide real estate services and expect to hire five more after three years once financing is
secured. To begin with, we hire a full-time receptionist this year as well that will be scheduling appointments
and coordinating services. The management of Paradise Found Real Estate consists of partners Siti
Faridah Amin, Ouzza NDY Dominic, Raimalynah Abd Razak, Sharmiza Sanin and Hasnimulyati Laoding.

All partners will be taking hands-on management roles in the company.

Based on the size of our market and our defined market area, our sales projections for the first year
are RM250, 000. We are seeking an operating line of RM42, 000 to finance our first year growth. Together,
the partners have invested RM25, 000 to meet working capital requirements.

We plan to aggressively build our client base through poster, flyers, business cards, signboard,
website, Facebook fan page, email and opening ceremony. The real estate service that Paradise Found

Real Estate will provide is sure to appeal to clients throughout the Kota Kinabalu area.



CONTENTS PAGE

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction to Paradise Found Real Estate Business. 1-2
1.2 Purpose of Preparing Business Plan. 3
1.3 Business background B
1.4 Owner or partner's background 5-9
1.5 Partnership agreement 10-12
1.6 Location of the business 13-16
2.0 ADMINISTRATION PLAN
2.1 Introduction To Administration Plan 17-18
2.2 Organizational Chart 19
2.3 Manpower Planning 20
2.4 Schedule of Task and Responsibilities 20-21
2.5 Schedule of Remuneration 22-23
2.6 Office Floor Plan 24-25
2.7 List Office Equipment 26
2.8 List Of Office Stationary 27
2.9 Utilities Bill 28
2.10 Administrative Budget Schedule 28
3.0 MARKETING PLAN
3.1 Introduction To Marketing Plan 29-30
3.2 Introduction to Services Offered 31
3.3 Target Market 32
3.4 Market Size 33-34
3.5 Main competitors 35-36
3.6 Market Share 37-38
3.7 Sales Forecast 39-40
3.8 Marketing Strategy 40-43
3.9 Marketing Personnel 44
3.10 Task and Responsible Of Personnel 44
3.11 Marketing budget 45-46
4.0 OPERATION PLAN
4.1 Introduction To operation Plan 47
4.2 Process Planning 48-49
4.3 Operation Layout 50-51
4.4 Manpower Planning 52
4.5 Schedule And Task Responsibilities 52
4.6 Location Plan 53
4.7 Premise Picture 54-56
4.8 Business And Operation Hours 57
4.9 Business License 57
4.10 Operation Budget 58-60
4.11 Implementation Schedule 61
5.0 FINANCIAL PLAN
5.1 Introduction To Financial Plan 62
5.2 Objectives Of Financial Plan 63
5.3 Financial Plan Strategies 63
5.4 Source Of Financial Information 64
5.4 Background Of Business 65
5.5 Financial Budget 66-80

CONCLUSION 81



NUMBER OF TABLE

11
2.1
22
23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5
3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14

4.1

42

4.3

4.4

4.5

46

47

4.8

4.9

NAME OF TABLE

Partner Equity Contribution

Manpower Planning

Schedule Of Task And Responsibilities (Administration)
Schedule of Remuneration

List Of Office Equipment

List of Office Stationery

Utilities bills

Administration Budget Schedule

List Of Service Offered

Age Range Of Kota Kinabalu Population
Total Monthly income For Kota Kinabalu City

Sub-categorization Of The Total Monthly Income In
Kota Kinabalu
Main Competitors

Our Business’s Strengths And Weaknesses

Market Share Before Paradise Found Real Estate
Enters the Market

Market Share After Paradise Found Real Estate Enters
The Market
Sales Forecast For The First Year

Schedule Of Task And Responsibilities (Marketing)
Fixed Asset Schedule

Monthly Promotions Schedule

Other Expenses Schedule

Marketing Budget Schedule

Schedule Of Task And Responsibilities (Operation)
Stationery Budget

Office Equipment

Business Licenses

Vehicle Budget

Other Facilities

Operational budget

Implementation Schedule

Gantt Chart For Implementation Schedule

PAGE

10
20
21
22
26
27
28
28
31
33
33

34

35
36

37

38

39
44
45
45
46
46
52
58
59
59
59
60
60
61
61



NUMBER OF FIGURE

11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
117

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
45
46
4.7
4.8
49

4.10
5.1
5.2
53
5.4
55
5.6
5.7
5.8

NAME OF FIGURE

Business Logo

Map of Business Location
Entrance to Alamesra
Our premise location

The shop lot that our business will be ran
Bank

Police Station

Fabric Shops
Communication Centre
Travel Agency
Restaurants

Our Business’s Poster Design
Open House Flyer Design

Our Business Card Design

Office Signboard
Our Business’s Website
Our Business's Facebook Fan Page

Shows the Map of our business site
Entrance to Alamesra

Our premise location

The shop lot that our business will be ran
Bank

Police Station

Fabric Shops

Communication Centre

Travel Agency

Restaurants

Current Ratios

Quick Ratios

Net Profit Margin

Return on Assets

Return on Equity

Debts to Equity

Debts to Assets

Times Interest Earned

PAGE

13
14
14
14
15
15
15
16
16
16

41
41

42

42
43
43

53
54
54
54
55
55
55
56
56
56
77
77
78
78
79
79
80
80



