

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (SABAH)

FUNDAMENTAL OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP (ETR300)

PARADISE FOUND REAL ESTATE

PREPARED BY:

SITI FARIDAH AMIN OUZZA NDY DOMINIC RAIMALYNAH ABD RAZAK SHARMIZA SANIN HASNIMULYATI LAODING

JANUARY - MAY 2011

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Paradise Found Real Estate offers to be the seller's or buyer's agent in the process of buying and selling properties, acting as an intermediate in searching what the client's want specifically. Our clients are the citizens of Kota Kinabalu which is included in the age range from 25 years old to 74 years old with middle income range. Paradise Found Real Estate offers a variety of real estate services from representing clients in buying and selling properties, assisting buyers in searching for available property and also advertizing seller's property to potential buyers and agents.

Across Sabah the real estate business has seen an increasing of growth over the years. Kota Kinabalu is an affluent area with a high population density throughout Sabah. While there are currently five businesses offering real estate in Kota Kinabalu, only three of these has website and none operates in Alamesra, Kota Kinabalu Industrial Park. Paradise Found Real Estate's marketing strategy is to emphasize the client's trust ("Your Trust is Our Priority.") and the availability of our services. Citizens who work, for instance, will come home to find out that their property has been sold to a potential buyer.

All real estate services will be provided by appointed agents. On startup we will have five trained agents to provide real estate services and expect to hire five more after three years once financing is secured. To begin with, we hire a full-time receptionist this year as well that will be scheduling appointments and coordinating services. The management of Paradise Found Real Estate consists of partners Siti Faridah Amin, Ouzza NDY Dominic, Raimalynah Abd Razak, Sharmiza Sanin and Hasnimulyati Laoding. All partners will be taking hands-on management roles in the company.

Based on the size of our market and our defined market area, our sales projections for the first year are RM250, 000. We are seeking an operating line of RM42, 000 to finance our first year growth. Together, the partners have invested RM25, 000 to meet working capital requirements.

We plan to aggressively build our client base through poster, flyers, business cards, signboard, website, Facebook fan page, email and opening ceremony. The real estate service that Paradise Found Real Estate will provide is sure to appeal to clients throughout the Kota Kinabalu area.

CONTENTS	PAGE
1.0 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Introduction to Paradise Found Real Estate Business.	1-2
1.2 Purpose of Preparing Business Plan.	3
1.3 Business background	4
1.4 Owner or partner's background	5-9
1.5 Partnership agreement	10-12
1.6 Location of the business	13-16
2.0 ADMINISTRATION PLAN	
2.1 Introduction To Administration Plan	17-18
2.2 Organizational Chart	19
2.3 Manpower Planning	20
2.4 Schedule of Task and Responsibilities	20-21
2.5 Schedule of Remuneration	22-23
2.6 Office Floor Plan	24-25
2.7 List Office Equipment	26
2.8 List Of Office Stationary	27
2.9 Utilities Bill	28
2.10 Administrative Budget Schedule	28
3.0 MARKETING PLAN	
3.1 Introduction To Marketing Plan	29-30
3.2 Introduction to Services Offered	31
3.3 Target Market	32
3.4 Market Size	33-34
3.5 Main competitors	35-36
3.6 Market Share	37-38
3.7 Sales Forecast	39-40
3.8 Marketing Strategy	40-43
3.9 Marketing Personnel	44
3.10 Task and Responsible Of Personnel	44
3.11 Marketing budget	45-46
4.0 OPERATION PLAN	
4.1 Introduction To operation Plan	47
4.2 Process Planning	48-49
4.3 Operation Layout	50-51
4.4 Manpower Planning	52
4.5 Schedule And Task Responsibilities	52
4.6 Location Plan	53
4.7 Premise Picture	54-56
4.8 Business And Operation Hours	57
4.9 Business License	57
4.10 Operation Budget	58-60
4.11 Implementation Schedule	61
5.0 FINANCIAL PLAN	
5.1 Introduction To Financial Plan	62
5.2 Objectives Of Financial Plan	63
5.3 Financial Plan Strategies	63
5.4 Source Of Financial Information	64
5.4 Background Of Business	65
5.5 Financial Budget	66-80

CONCLUSION

81

NUMBER OF TABLE	NAME OF TABLE	PAGE
1.1	Partner Equity Contribution	10
2.1	Manpower Planning	20
2.2	Schedule Of Task And Responsibilities (Administration)	21
2.3	Schedule of Remuneration	22
2.4	List Of Office Equipment	26
2.5	List of Office Stationery	27
2.6	Utilities bills	28
2.7	Administration Budget Schedule	28
3.1	List Of Service Offered	31
3.2	Age Range Of Kota Kinabalu Population	33
3.3	Total Monthly income For Kota Kinabalu City	33
3.4	Sub-categorization Of The Total Monthly Income In Kota Kinabalu	34
3.5	Main Competitors	35
3.6	Our Business's Strengths And Weaknesses	36
3.7	Market Share Before Paradise Found Real Estate Enters the Market	37
3.8	Market Share After Paradise Found Real Estate Enters The Market	38
3.9	Sales Forecast For The First Year	39
3.10	Schedule Of Task And Responsibilities (Marketing)	44
3.11	Fixed Asset Schedule	45
3.12	Monthly Promotions Schedule	45
3.13	Other Expenses Schedule	46
3.14	Marketing Budget Schedule	46
4.1	Schedule Of Task And Responsibilities (Operation)	52
4.2	Stationery Budget	58
4.3	Office Equipment	59
4.4	Business Licenses	59
4.5	Vehicle Budget	59
4.6	Other Facilities	60
4.7	Operational budget	60
4.8	Implementation Schedule	61
4.9	Gantt Chart For Implementation Schedule	61

NUMBER OF FIGURE	NAME OF FIGURE	PAGE
1.1	Business Logo	2
1.2	Map of Business Location	13
1.3	Entrance to Alamesra	14
1.4	Our premise location	14
1.5	The shop lot that our business will be ran	14
1.6	Bank	15
1.7	Police Station	15
1.8	Fabric Shops	15
1.9	Communication Centre	16
1.10	Travel Agency	16
1.11	Restaurants	16
3.1	Our Business's Poster Design	41
3.2	Open House Flyer Design	41
3.3	Our Business Card Design	42
3.4 3.5	Office Signboard Our Business's Website	42 43
3.6	Our Business's Facebook Fan Page	43
4.1	Shows the Map of our business site	53
4.2	Entrance to Alamesra	54
4.3	Our premise location	54
4.4	The shop lot that our business will be ran	54
4.5	Bank	55
4.6	Police Station	55
4.7	Fabric Shops	55
4.8	Communication Centre	56
4.9	Travel Agency	56
4.10	Restaurants	56
5.1	Current Ratios	77
5.2	Quick Ratios	77
5.3	Net Profit Margin	78
5.4	Return on Assets	78
5.5	Return on Equity	79
5.6	Debts to Equity	79
5.7	Debts to Assets	80
5.8	Times Interest Earned	80